CR-103P (May 2009
RULE-MAKING ORDER (Implements IS{CWy34.05.362))

Agency: Department of Licensing

Permanent Rule Only

Effective date of rule:
Permanent Rules
[] 31 days after filing.

X Other (specify) December 1, 2013 (If less than 31 days after filing, a specific finding under RCW 34.05.380(3) is required and should
be stated below)

Any other findings required by other provisions of law as precondition to adoption or effectiveness of rule?
[ Yes X No If Yes, explain:

Purpose: Amending Professional Boxing Chapter 36-12 WAC and Professional and Amateur martial Arts Chapter 36-14 for
effectiveness, clarity, intent and statutory authority.

Citation of existing rules affected by this order:
See Attachment A

Statutory authority for adoption: RCW 43.24.023, RCW 67.08.015, 67.08.017

Other authority :

PERMANENT RULE (Including Expedited Rule Making)
Adopted under notice filed as WSR 13-18-085 on September 4, 2013 (date).
Describe any changes other than editing from proposed to adopted version:

36-12-040 (1) (b): further defined padding in the ring

36-14-1060 (2): clarified gear for females

If a preliminary cost-benefit analysis was prepared under RCW 34.05.328, a final cost-benefit analysis is available by

contacting:
Name: phone ()
Address: fax ( )
e-mail
Date adopted: October 23, 2013 CODE REVISER USE ONLY
NAME (TYPE OR PRINT) OFFICE OF THE CODE REVISER
Damon Monroe STATE OF WASHINGTON
FILED
SIGNATURE DATE: October 23,2013
TIME: 10:28 AM
TITLE
Rules Coordinator WSR 1 3 21 149

(COMPLETE REVERSE SIDE)




Note: If any category is left blank, it will be calculated as zero.

No descriptive text.

Count by whole WAC sections only, from the WAC number through the history note.

A section may be counted in more than one category.

The number of sections adopted in order to comply with:

Federal statute: New Amended
Federal rules or standards: New Amended
Recently enacted state statutes: New Amended

The number of sections adopted at the request of a nongovernmental entity:

New Amended

The number of sections adopted in the agency’s own initiative:

New Amended

Repealed
Repealed
Repealed

Repealed

Repealed

The number of sections adopted in order to clarify, streamline, or reform agency procedures:

New Amended

The number of sections adopted using:

Negotiated rule making: New Amended
Amended
Amended

Pilot rule making: New
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Other alternative rule making: New
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Repealed

Repealed
Repealed
Repealed
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Citation of existing rules affected by this order:

Amending

Sections in Chapter 36-12 WAC:

36-12-011
36-12-020
36-12-030
36-12-040
36-12-050
36-12-070
36-12-110
36-12-130
36-12-140
36-12-150
36-12-170
36-12-195
36-12-196

Definitions

Guidelines for boxing weight classes, weight difference and glove weight

Weigh-in

Ring and equipment

Gloves

Hand-wraps

Referee’s responsibilities/authority

Outcome of contests

Method of counting over a boxer who is down

When boxer falls from or leaves the ring during a round
Officials compensation fees to be paid by promoter
License fees, renewals and requirements
Organizations approved by the department to certify experience, skill

and training of officials

36-12-240
36-12-270
36-12-280
36-12-285
36-12-300
36-12-310
36-12-320
36-12-360

Amending

To prevent injury to contestants-Physical qualifications and exams
Matchmakers

Timekeeper

Procedure in the event that a referee is incapacitated

Judges

Event physician

Suspensions

Promoters

Sections in Chapter 36-14 WAC

36-14-010
36-14-105

Definitions
Guidelines for kickboxing, Muay Thai weight classes- weight

difference and glove weight

36-14-106
36-14-120
36-14-300

Weighing time
Officials compensation fees to be paid by promoter
Requirements for ring or enclosed area

New Sections to Chapter 36-14 WAC:

36-14-020 Fouls

36-14-1060 Participants

36-14-1061 To prevent injury to contestants-Physical qualifications
and exams

36-14-1062 Managers

36-14-1063 Seconds

36-14-1064 Matchmakers

36-14-1065 Timekeeper

36-14-1066 Announcer

36-14-1067 Procedure in the event that a referee is incapacitated
36-14-109 Organizations approved by the department to certify
experience, skill and training of officials

36-14-305 Gloves

36-14-310 Hand-wraps

36-14-315 Officials

36-14-320 Duties of department inspector

36-14-325 Judges

36-14-330 Scoring and the use of ten-point-must system
36-14-335 Referee’s responsibilities/authority

36-14-340 Event Physician

36-14-345 Foul procedures

36-14-350 Time considerations for fouls

36-14-355 Outcome of contest

36-14-360 Suspensions

36-14-365 Promoters

Repealed Section:
36-12-500 Amateur organization recognition



